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APPLICATION FOR GENERAL SITE PLAN REVIEW
BY THE ST, LEO TOWN COMMISSION

NOTE: All applieations ave to be filled out completely and correctly, and submitted In person (no fax or
deliveries) to the Town Clerk. The applicant, by fi ling this application agrees hefshe wiil comply with all
requirements of (he T'own of 8. Leo Land Development Code (LDC). General Site Plan Review js typically a
staffreview. However, if a vavlance to the LDC js required, then a variance publie hearing will be soheduled. 1t
is necossary for the applicant or the applicant's representative to be presentat the public hearing mesling. No
rovisions to the General Site Plan application will be proeessed no later than 14 days prior to the scheduled town
Commission meeting, The Publle Hearing wilf be conducted pursuant to Quasi-Judicial Proceedings.

NOTE; it Is incymbent upon the npplicant to subinit corveot information. Any mislondling, deceptive, incomplete
or incorrect informgation may invalldate vour approval,

Application Date  01.26,14
Applicant (Title Holder(s))_gaint reo Univagadtv

Address33201 state rond 52, Saint Leo, Florlda Zipass74 Phone/Fax3s2, 500, 8215/352., 588 . 0511
Representative (Owner Authorization Affidavit is required) NA,

Addiess N.a. Zip Phone/Ifax

Archilecl/Engineer Lunz prrebor Fowler nrohitects

Address 58 rake Morton Dr,, Lakeland, Floxida Zip 33001 Phone/Fax 863.6072,1082/063.687 . 6346

When Propeity Title Obtained  1n process -
Legal Desoription__see_avtached poundary Buxvey - ~

PIN Number(s) [Cm““)']._m:?.!‘a:@;mﬂ_ﬂ;nuﬂg;oﬂm +01:225-20-0000-02200-0000, 01-25:20-0020-00A00~0090
General Location (Address)_33701 state Road 52, Saint Leo, Florida o
Pursunnt to the LDC, ineluded with this application must bo:

=t written nareative deseribing the proposed use and development, including any variances and idontification of

impact to established visual corrldors

- A properly survey, including topographic vertical contours no greater that at five-fool contour intervals and

identification of soils

- a letter of awlhorization/affidavit from the property owner should a ropresontative be acling on the owner's

bohalf ;

Upon determinntion of completenoss, two sots the application and proposed goneral sile plans/building elevations
ara to be submitted. Plonso note: Iftreos are hroposed to be renmoved, then a tiee survey for )l tices over 3” d.b.h

Qusito mny ho required if deomed pplienblobystaff, - . e
FER: Tho applicant will be bilted for the actual oxpensos relnted to the Town of 8t, Leo’s Planning Consultant or
othor Town of 8t, Leo staff voview of the application. This may ineludo, bul not be lited to, thne spont
roviewing the application for complotenss, site inspeotion, preparing n veport to the Town Commission,

telephono conversations and/or wrliten correspondence to the applicant, attonding any meeling with the applicant
and attending public hearings, The Town Commission may request an advaneed partial payment based on an

eslimate of the Planning Consultant’s fees and ox |enses.

1
Signature \7{ QN0 T Yo can o .
b Title Holder(s)/Owner(s)
Request: (Explain proposal in detail): use additional sheats if
necessavy _ See attached.




Plant Operations Relocation
Amended Site Plan Review Narrative
05.12.14 rev.

The University's Plant Operations Department has been in an old and
inadequately sized building for several years due to the consistent and
substantial expansion of the school. Recall the previous expansion plans for
the Plant Operations department to create a new facility wrapping around the
Chiller Building.

Because it was felt that the proposed relocation at the Chiller Building, due to
its “hemmed in" nature, would prove inadequate in a short time, the university
did not proceed with that concept.

With this latest acquisition of the additional properly sufficient expansion area is
now available, and the universily plans to erect a new Plant Operations facility
at the west side of the property, off Pompanic Drive. This new facility wil
provide space for the bulk storage of materials needed by the University, and
will allow greater savings due to bulk purchasing. The office portion of the
facility will allow proper space for the current staff of six, but with room to
expand the office to accommodate six more. '

Parking will be provided at the new facility for visitors, including accessible
parking spaces, and for office staff only. The remainder and bulk of the Plant
Operation staff will park their personal vehicles at the existing campus garage
and using golf carts, lawn maintenance equipment, or service vehicles, which
are parked nightly at the garage, will proceed to their work assignments
throughout the campus; most of which are not related to the Plant Operations
building. This logistical approach will therefore create a minimal, marginal
traffic impact on the adjacent public roadways (see companion traffic study and
specific summary findings below).

Most deliveries to the new facilily will be made via panel trucks or other small or
medium-sized delivery vehicles; larger delivery trucks typically are limited to two
or three deliveries per week, contrary to speculative reports or conjecture. The
Universily has documented the historic traffic at the existing facilily to support
this request. In any event, Pompanic Street is a public right-of-way, and is
officially classified by the City of San Antonio as a “general access” public
roadway, with no limitation of type, weight or class of commercial vehicles (per
the express provisions of the City's adopted LDC Section 58.2.). The Town of
St. Leo also has no vehicle type, class or weight limitation adopted for
Pompanic Street, and has no limiting Level of Service (L.OS) classification for
Pompanic Street that precludes the proposed use of Pompanic as a public
right-of-way to access the site. Thus there is no legitimate, adopted regulatory
basis to limit such access via Pompanic Street, :

The building is set back from SR 52 approximately 300 feet, and it is locatad
down the gentle slope of the properly resuling in a floor elevation

{AD234905.D0CX }



Plant Operations Relocation
Amended Site Plan Review Narrative
05.12.14 rev.

Page 2

approximately 15 feet lower than that of SR 52, Bolh of these elements will
serve to minimize, if not eliminate, any visual impact to the SR 52 view corridor.
Traveling towards the east from San Antonio, the facility will have limited, if any,
visibility due to existing residential structures and mature trees. Traveling west
on SR 52, the visibility of the facility will be very minimal due to its distance from
the road and the substantially lower elevation of the facility, as compared to the
public roadway.

Likewise, the building is over 1,000 feet from the lake, resulting in a minimal
visual impact from that direction. In addition, the smaller end of the building, at
80 feet wide, is facing the lake, as opposed to the longer 200 foot length at the
opposite end. The landscape buffer will serve to further minimize any visual

impact,

A minimal and reasonable variance request accompanies this Site Plan
Review. Pursuant to the Land Development Code, the landscape buffer along
MecMullen Drive is a Type C Buffer, which requires a solid fence or wall. The
purpose is to provide a visual separation between residential and business

zoned properly.

To provide a more aesthetically pleasing interface to the San Antonio
communily and adjacent properties, the Universily proposes to install a
decorative fence matching that, which was approved by the Town of St. Leo
and installed at the University's main campus along SR 52. The buffer also
includes a 20-foot landscape strip planted with a combination of canopy trees,
understory trees, and shrubs. Renderings are attached showing how it might

look.

Over the years the Universily has been improving and modifying its campus-
wide landscaping to present a pleasing resort-like aesthetic. This improvement
can be seen along SR 52 and lhe University would like to extend this to its new

borders.

Vehicular access for deliveries and office staff will be off Pompanic Street as
specifically permitted by City of San Antonio LDC 58.2, and not prohibited by
the Town of St. Leo in its ordinances. As previously stated, all other Plant
Operations employees will park in the parking garage and utilize existing
entrances to campus. As referenced above, to objectively assess the impact of
the facility to not only Pompanic Street, but also the intersection of Pompanic
Street and SR 52, the University commissioned Raysor Transportation
Consulting, LL.C to complete a traffic study. Their full report is appended to this
application and made a part hereof,

Approximately one-half of the public right-of-way for Pompanic Sireet is within
the City of San Antonio; the other one-half is in the Town of St. Leo. San
Antonio City's Land Development Code classifies it as a “General Access”
street without size, type, or weight limitations (Sec. 58-2 (b)).

{A0234905.00CX }



Plant Operations Relocation
Amended Site Plan Review Narrative
05.12.14 rev.
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The Town of Saint Leo classifies Pompanic Street as "Local 2-Lane Undivided”
street with an adopted LOS Standard D In the Comprehensive Plan table
(although elsewhere in the Comprehensive Plan text it states that there is no
established LOS limitation for any “local streets”). At any rate here is the
analysis for LOS Level D compliance (if applicable):

FDOT Capacily Values for Level D Roads are:
-Daily two-way capacity: 8938 vehicles per day
-Peak hour two-way capacily: 806 vehicles per hour

Aclual observed traffic volumes for Pompanic are:
~Daily two-way volume: 600 to 700 vehicles per day
-Peak hour iwo-way volume: 50 to 70 vehicles per hour

Additional trips generated by the new Plant Operations facility:
~Daily two-way volume: 26 vehicles per day or .3% of capacily.

The traffic analysis found that Pompanic Street currently operates at
about 5.8% to 8.5% of its 1.OS D capacity, and upon relocation of the Plant
Operations Building it is anticipated to operate at ahout 6.5% to 9.2% of
its LOS D capacity. Consequently there is no legitimate traffic impact
objection to this request.

The intersection of Pompanic Street at SR 52 also was found to operate
acceptably at lL.evel of Service "D" or better for all analysis scenarios, and any
impacts at the intersection as a result of the relocation of the SLU Plant
Operations Building would be insignificant, and not material to the operation of
the intersection (See the Raysor traffic analysis).

The study’s findings indicate that the transportation standards as documented
in the Town of St. Leo Comprehensive Plan are currently met, and are
anticipated to continue to be met upon relocation of the SLU Plant Operations

Building.

Water will be provided from the City of San Antonio’s municipal system. The
water line runs along the west side of Pompanic Street, and there is a fire
hydrant at the corner of Pompanic Street and McMullen Drive.

Electrical service will be from TECO from their lines running alongside SR 52.

There is not a municipal sanitary system available for the project. The
Universily, through its construction manager, is comparing pricing for a septic
system or a small force main that would tie into the University's owned system
located on the Monastery properly on the south side of SR 52.

A SWFWMD permit for storm water has been issued for this project for the

previous proposed location. The revisions required for the new location will be
submitted for approval. The design concept whereby storm water will be

{A0234805.D0CX )



Plant Operations Relocation
Amended Site Plan Review Narrative
05.12.14 rev.

Page 4

captured by a retention pond remains the same; the pond will be moved to the
northeast.

Likewise, a building permit from the Town of Saint Leo has been issued.
Revisions required for this new location will be submitted for approval. The only
change is the fire department access since McMullen Drive will no longer be
used. Design of the building and parking remains the same.

Please see the survey accompanying the Planned Unit Development Major
Modification No. 2 for legal description, elevation contours, and tree
identification, within the project area. The only protected tree is a 45 DBH Qak,
for which there is an accompanying Tree Removal Permit Application. Removal
of this tree was not required in the original site plan, but is now in the way of the
new building location which addresses concerns expressed at the February
2014 Town Commission meeting. The only other trees in the project area are
Cabbage Palms, which are not protected. Those palms in the way of the
building will be removed.

{A0234905.D0CX }
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APPLICATION FFOR VARIANCE
BY THE ST, LEO TOWN COMMISSION

NOTE: All applications are to be filled aut completely and correctly, and subiitied to the Town Clerk
by the seheduled dendling dnte. 1t is incumbent upon the applicant to submit correct information, Any
misleading, decoptive, incompleto or Incorreet information may invalidate-your approval. Applicant, or
applicant’s vepresentative, must be presont at the public heaving, The Public Hearing will be conducted
pwsiaut to Quasi-Judicial Proceedings,

T'og for each yelated Varianco: $25.00 (Sce Note A below)

PRI Rk by BA BT

S(0ff Uso Only
APPLICATION MO, Dale Rec’d Date Sufficiency Deterimined .

Tublic Hearing Date

et N PP Ase sy

s rsTL e AL i N it ]

APPLICANT (Titl¢ Holdei(s)) saint Leo Univernity
Address_33v01_stave Road 52, Saing Leo. Florida  Zip 33574 Phone 352-san.-g21s5
Representalive_pxthur F. Kirk, President

Address_33701 8tate Road 52, Saint Leo, Florida Zip 33574 Pliohe 352-500-0215
Architeet/Engineer rymy_prohor Fowlor Archikects

Address_sg raka_Morton Drive, Takeland, Rlorida  Zip 33pes Phone ggi-gs2-1882
When Pyoperty Title Oblained_apri1 25, 2014

Lognl Deseription_Refer to plant Operations 8Site Plan Review Submittal

PIN Number(s) [County]__01-25-20-0000-02200-0000

General Locntion (Address)_33701 State Road 52, Saint Leo, Florida

Applieant ncknowledges that wﬂ? ficale of Ocoupancy (CO) will not be granted wntil all required
1t}

inspections m';z,oﬂa?_ leted an pald,
Signature_CCL_ —’f/c £ ""r‘Q Dale._s/12/14

T'itle Holdor(sOwnei(s)

List all vequested Varlances hore:
D). Fox_the Typn € buffer along McMulle i _reguent u _varlance to install a decorative fence In liew of a
soldd fencoe or wall as called for in the Land Developrent Coda,

Tho applicant must afso submit with (he application, o Varimnee Justification Stateinent addiossing the
allached eviterin, ‘The applicait Is vequired to submil a site plan andfor drawngs oy pholographs to

Midlivie the vacuaslo) Vaeliiis, p%};\ i\ ” “) 5/ a0 / )z,/

. ‘ #aS.0p

(/AN

In addition to the application fee, the applicant will be billed for the actual expenses velated to the Town of 1. . iy O‘P
Leo’s Planning Consullonl roview of the applicution, This may include, but not bo limited fo, thne spenl review- "P\Q«-Wl S
ing the application for campletencss, preparing n veport to the Town Cammission, telephone conversations andor L‘M .SCO'[O'@-
willton corvesponglence lo the npplicant mnd attending any meetings with the applicant, including the publie \

heaving meoting, ‘The Town Commission mny reques! an advanced pritinl payinent based on an estimate of the B u.l{/;ﬂé}f"
Plamnilng Consultant's fees and expensos,




Salnt Leo Universily
Plant Operations Relocalion Landscape Buffer
Varlance Juslification Statement

Slate the special conditlons and/for clrcuimstances applying to the building or other
struclure or land for which such variance [s sought.

Pursuant to the Land Development Code, the Landscape Buffer along McMullen Road is
a Type C Bulfer which requires a solic fence or wall. The purpose is to provide a visual
separation belwsaen residential and business zoned properly.

To provide a more assthetically pleasing Interface to the San Antonio community and
adjacent properties, the Universily proposes lo install a decorative fence matching that,
which was approved by the Town of Sl. Leo and Installed on the university's main
campus along SR 62. The buffer also Includes a 20-fool landscape strip planted with a
combinallon of canopy trees, understory trees, and shrubs as called for in the Land
Development Code.

Over the years the Universily has heen improving and modifying its campus-wide
landscaping to present a pleasing resort-like aesthetic. This improvement can be seen
along SR 52 and the Universily would like to exlend this to lis new borders,

Are the special conditions and/or clrcumstances pecullar to the properly, structures, or
bulldings, and do not apply generally to neighboring lands, structures, or bulldings In the
same zoning district,

The special circumstance Is unicjue to this spacific location hecause of the Universily's
desire to present thelr campus Ih an aeslhetically pleasing manner over and above what
the Land Development Code allows,
Are the existing condilions and/or clrcimstances such that:
a. The slrict application of the provisions of the Chapter would deprive the applicant
of reasonable use of said land, building, or structure.

No.

b. The pecullar conditlons and clrcumstances pertaining to the variance request are
not the rasults of the aclions by the applicant.

GCorrect,

The variance request Is In harmony with and serves the general intent and purpose of
this Chapler and the Comprehensive Plan.

Correct,

That the variance, if allowed, will not substantlally interfere with or injure the rights of
others whose property would he affecled by allowance of the variance.

This variance does not interfere in any way with the adjacent properly usage or rights.




6. That allowing the variance will resull in substantial justice being done, considering hoth
the public beneflts inlendled to be securad by this Chapter and the Inclividual hardships
that will be suffered by a fallure of the Town Commission to grant a varlance,

Correct,
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Lincks & Associates, Inc, Traffic Analysis
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LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineers
Planners

August 6, 2014

Mr. Richard Christmas, Mayor
Town of St. Leo

c/o Jan Norsoph
jnorsoph@tampabay.rr.com

Re:  St. Leo University
Lincks Project No. 14084

Dear Mr. Norsoph,

The purpose of this letter is to provide the following as outlined in our proposal to Mr.
Richard Christmas dated July 3, 2014,

o Peer Review of Plant Operations Building Traffic Impact Study
e Truck Turn Evaluation

o Pavement Evaluation

o SR 52 and Pompanic Street Intersection Assessment

o Pompanic Street and Project Access Assessment

The following provides a review of the above;

TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS)

A TIS was conducted by Raysor Transportation Consulting, LLC dated April 23, 2014, for
the proposed relocation of the St. Leo University Plant Operations Building. The following

provides our review of the TIS:

Plant Operations Building Description

A. The report states the proposed Plant Operations Building is to be 16,000 square
feet with approximately 1/3 for offices and 2/3 for storage/warehouse. The office
component is to be staffed by 4 to 5 full time employees.

B. The report states that other employees will access the building via motorized carts
internal to the campus. The site plan for the project that was provided, shows a
16 foot stabilized gravel road. It is assumed this road will extend internally to the
University.

5023 West Laurel Street
Tampa, Florida 33607

813 289 0039 Telephone
813 287 0674 Telefax
www.lincks.com  Website



Mr. Jan Norsoph
August 6, 2014
Page 2

C. The site plan shows 15 parking spaces. This seems high if there are only 4 to 5
employees at the building.

D. The truck traffic will access the proposed facility via one (1) access to Pompanic
Street.

Trip Generation

A. The report breaks down the trip generation into three (3) categories:

a) Trips generated by the employees that will utilize SR 52/Pompanic Street to
access the building.

b) Trips generation by deliveries to the building that will utilize SR 52/Pompanic
Street.

c) Trips that will occur between the building and the remainder of the campus,
which will be wholly internal to the campus.

B. The report assumes all trips to and from the campus will be via the 16 foot gravel
road. Therefore, these trips were not included in the analysis.

C. The trips associated with the employees were based on an estimate of the number
of full time employees at the facility and based on trip generation rates contained
in the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation, 9" Edition, 2012.
The ITE Trip Generation provides a more realistic estimate of the traffic associated
with the building.

D. The truck traffic was estimated based on counts provided by St. Leo staff at the
existing Plant Operations Building. The traffic for the warehouse was also based
on the trip generation contained in the ITE Trip Generation, 9t Edition, 2012,

E. In the analysis, the "worst case” scenario was based on the ITE trip generation
rates for office and warehouse plus the truck traffic. The analysis assumed all the
traffic was inbound during the AM peak hour and outbound during the PM peak
hour. This is different than the traffic provided in the appendix, but should not
impact the results of the analysis.



Mr. Jan Norsoph
August 6, 2014
Page 3

Existing Traffic

A. AM and PM peak hour turning movement counts were conducted at the
intersection of SR 52 and Pompanic Street on Wednesday, April 2, 2014,

B. 24-hour machine counts were conducted along Pompanic Street north of SR 52
and north of Pennsylvania Avenue.

C. The turning movement counts and the machine counts were not seasonally
adjusted. The seasonal adjustment factor is 1.01. The seasonal adjustment factor
would not have a significant effect on the volume or results of the analysis.

D. There were no buildout analysis conducted.

E. The FDOT 2012 Quality/Level of Services Handbook was utilized to estimate the
capacity of Pompanic Street. The capacity was based on a Non-State Signalized
Roadway with adjustments as outlined in the publication. Pompanic Street is a
local residential street; therefore, the methodology utilized to determine the
capacity of Pompanic Street likely over estimates the capacity of the roadway.

Intersection Operational Analysis

A. An analysis was conducted for the intersection of SR 52 and Pompanic Street for
the AM and PM peak hours based on the following scenarios:

o Existing Traffic
o Existing Traffic Plus SLU Expected Traffic
o Existing Traffic Plus SLU Worst Case Traffic

B. Due to the unusual geometry at the intersection of SR 52 and Pompanic Street,
typical HCM and SYNCHRO analysis was not able to be conducted. Therefore, a
SIM-Traffic model was prepared for the intersection.

C. The report indicates that all movements within the intersection will operate at an
acceptable level of service during all of the above scenarios based on the SIM-
Traffic model.

D. Lincks & Associates, Inc. also developed a SIM traffic model for the intersection
with the worst case volumes and it provided the same results.



Mr. Jan Norsoph
August 6, 2014
Page 4

Conclusion
Based on our review of the traffic analysis, we offer the following:

1. The worst case trip generation appears to provide a more realistic estimate of the
potential traffic for the facility based on the size of the facility and allocation of
office/warehouse square footage.

2. Given the volumes and geometry at the intersection of SR 52 and Pompanic
Street, it is likely the southbound approach may experience delays greater than
what SIM traffic provides.

3. Pompanic Street is a local residential street; therefore, the methodology utilized to
determine the capacity of Pompanic Street likely over estimates the capacity of the
roadway.

4. Lincks & Associates, Inc. also developed a SIM traffic model for the intersection
with the worst case volumes and it provided the same results as the Raysor report.

TRUCK TURN EVALUATION

Figures 1 and 2 provide the truck turns into and out of the proposed project access. It is
our understanding the University and Town of St. Leo are to widen Pompanic Street to
24 feet. With the widening of the roadway and the accesses as shown, the trucks should
be able to access the facility without off tracking. The access could be designed with the
existing roadways to accommodate the trucks without off tracking. However, with
eighteen (18) feet it would be difficult for two-way traffic along the roadway with large
trucks.

PAVEMENT EVALUATION

The following provides our evaluation of the existing pavement within Pompanic Street.

Existing Pavement

Lincks & Associates, Inc. retained Mortensen Engineering, Inc. (MEI) to conduct core
samples within Pompanic Street to determine the existing pavement structure. A copy of
the MEI report is included in the Appendix of this letter. According to the MEI report, the
existing asphalt is between 1 % and 3 inches thick. The limerock base is between 2 and
3 ¥z inches thick. There does not appear to be any stabilized subgrade.



Mr. Jan Norsoph
August 6, 2014
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Existing Structural Number

Based on the FDOT Flexible Pavement Design Manual, the existing structural number for
the pavement ranges from 1.40 to 1.68. Table 1 provides the calculation of the structural
number for the existing pavement.

Required Structural Number

The required structural number for Pompanic Street was calculated based on the
following:

1. Traffic data contained in the Transportation Analysis prepared for rezoning was
utilized to calculate the ESAL for Pompanic Street. Table 2 provides the ESAL for
the roadway.

2. Based on Table A.3A from the FDOT Flexible Pavement Design Manual, the
structural number for the roadway should be approximately 2.70.

3. According to the Pasco County Land Development Code (LDC), the structural
number for the roadway should range between 2.34 and 3.50.

Conclusion

Based on the preliminary pavement assessment, it does not appear the existing
pavement is adequate to accommodate the projected traffic for the roadway.

A detailed pavement design should be provided as a part of the widening of the roadway
to bring it to a standard roadway.

Cost Estimate

Table 3 provides an estimate of the cost to widen Pompanic Street from SR 52 to
McMullen Road from the existing eighteen (18) feet to twenty-four (24) feet. It should be
noted that the cost estimate was prepared without the benefit of a survey, detailed
geotechnical evaluation and design. In addition, the cost estimate assumes the existing
roadway and base would be replaced.

SR 52 AND POMPANIC STREET INTERSECTION ASSESSMENT

Lincks & Associates, Inc. conducted an assessment of the existing pavement for
Pompanic Street. This assessment included the following:



TABLE 1

EXISTING STRUCTURAL NUMBER

Core Roadway Structural/
Boring Type Thickness Inch
PC-1 Asphalt 1 3/4" 0.44
Limerock Base 31/2" 0.18
PC-2 Asphalt 3" 0.44
Limerock Base 2" 0.18

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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TABLE 2

POMPANIC STREET ESAL CALCULATION

Daily  Project
Year Traffic Traffic AADT
2014 689 0 689
2015 696 110 806
2016 703 110 813
2017 710 110 820
2018 Fé 4 110 827
2019 724 110 834
2020 731 110 841
2021 738 110 848
2022 745 110 855
2023 752 110 862
2024 760 110 870
2025 768 110 878
2026 776 110 886
2027 784 110 894
2028 792 110 902
2029 800 110 910
2030 808 110 918
2031 816 110 926
2032 824 110 934
2033 832 110 942
2034 840 110 950

1
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

Df
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Lf
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000
1.000

E18 ESAL
0.96 12,071
0.96 14,121
0.96 14,244
0.96 14,366
0.96 14,489
0.96 14,612
0.96 14,734
0.96 14,857
0.96 14,980
0.96 15,102
0.96 15,242
0.96 15,383
0.96 15,523
0.96 15,663
0.96 15,803
0.96 15,943
0.96 16,083
0.96 16,224
0.96 16,364
0.96 16,504
0.96 16,644

Accumulated
ESAL
12,071
26,192
40,436
54,802
69,291
83,903
08,637
113,494
128,474
143,576
158,818
174,201
189,724
205,387
221,190
237,133
253,216
269,440
285,804
302,308
318,952




TABLE 3

POMPANIC STREET - CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

ltem

Clear & Grubbing

Maintenance of Traffic
Demolish Existing Asphalt/Base
Demolish Sidewalk
Survey/Stakeout
Relocate/Adjust Utilities

Adjust Driveways
Relocate/Adjust Drainage Inlet
Grading/Sod

12" Stahilized Subbase (24' x 600 x 1/9)
6" Limerock Base (LBR100)
Asphalt - New (2.5" SP)
Pavement Marking
Engineering/Survey/Geotech

Pavement Section SN = 3.10

2.5" 8P -9.5:
8" Limerock:
12" Subbase:

Quantity  Unit Unit Cost
1 S $10,000.00
1 LS $10,000.00
1 LS $20,000.00
20 LF $2.00
! LS $5,000.00
1 LS $20,000.00
5 EA $500.00
1 EA $5,000.00
1 LS $15,000.00
1,600 SY $5.00
1,600 SY $10.00
1,600 SY $15.00
1 LS $3,000.00
1 LS $35,000.00
Sub-Total
Contingency (15%)
Total

2.5"x .44 = 1.06
8"x.18 = 1.08
12" x .08 = 0.96

3.10

Total
$10,000.00
$10,000.00
$20,000.00

$40.00
$5,000.00
$20,000.00
$2,500.00
$5,000.00
$15,000.00
$8,000.00
$16,000.00
$24,000.00
$3,000.00

35,000.00

$173,540.00

$26,031.00

$199,571.00

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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Mr. Jan Norsoph
August 6, 2014
Page 6

A. There is a significant offset for the northbound and southbound approaches at the
intersection. Due to the right of way constraints, there does not appear to be any
reasonable improvements that can be constructed at the intersection to reduce the
offset.

B. The subject project would add a small amount of traffic to the intersection.
However, the intersection should be monitored as future development occurs
along Pompanic Street.

C. There does appear to be some rutting along the radius of the westbound right turn
on SR 52 to Pompanic Street. In addition, there is a drainage grate within the
radius.,

D. Figure 3 provides the truck turn template at the intersection. As shown,
improvements to the radius of the intersection will be required to allow trucks to
turn from SR 54 on to Pompanic Street.

POMPANIC STREET/PROJECT ACCESS ASSESSMENT
As requested, Lincks & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the project access to evaluate the
option to restrict the right-out movement from the project access on to Pompanic Street.

Figure 4 provides an option to channelize the access to direct traffic exiting the site to the
south

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

LINCKS CIATES, INC.

SJH/cve

Enclosures
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MORTENSEN ENGINEERING, INC. (MEl) REPORT
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L

MORTENSEN ENGINEERING.INC.

July 17,2014
' Project No. 14-10-08006
TO: Lincks & Associates, Inc.
5023 West Laurel Street
Tampa, Florida 33607

Attention: Mr. Steve Henry, P.E.

SUBJECT: Limited Geotechnical Services
Existing Pavement Coring
Pompanic Street
St. Leo, Pasco County, Florida

As you requested in your email dated 7/11/14, we have completed the requested limited
geotechnical setvices for the above referenced roadway improvement project, in eastern Pasco
County, Florida. The following repott summarizes the tesults of our limited field and laboratory
testing,

Fieldwork and Results

Our pavement coring work herein on Pompanic Street was performed at your two (2) selected
locations between College Avenue/SR 52 and McMullen Drive. The approximate pavement
coring locations arc apptoximately indicated (and designated) on Plate 1. Two (2) 4-inch diamete
pavement cotes (designated PC-1 and PC-2), through the existing asphalt and base materials were
collected at selected locations along Pompanic Street, of the existing typically 2-lane rural roadway
section.

At each pavement cote location, we estimated the approximate asphalt structural coutse
thickness, and the approximate number of asphalt lifts; and the base course material type and
approximate thickness. Based solely on out visual obsetvations, the existing roadway subgrade
soils, beneath the limerock base materials appeated to be a sand/clayey sand fill material to
vatying depths below the bottom of the limerock base.

The results of our pavement coting are included on the attached summary table. To check
the shallow soil material types beneath the pavement section, hand auger borings wete
performed at cach pavement core location (PC-1 and PC-2), each to a depth of 2 feet (+/-).
The results of our hand auger borings ate included as drafted soil profiles on Plate 2. A soils
legend is also included on Plate 2. A photograph of the asphalt cores is attached. No existing
asphalt quality testing wotk, no existing base material quality testing wotk, and no existing
subgrade quality testing work was performed, as this type of testing was not requested.

6408 West Linebaugh Avenue, Suite 111
Tampa, Florida 33625 (813) 908-5555 Fax (813) 908-3588
mei@meitampa.com www.meitampa.com
Geotechnical - Construction Materials Testing




Lincks & Associates, Inc.
Project No. 14-10-08006
Page 2

Closing

If you have any questions about this report, please give us a call. Thank you for this opportunity
to be of setvice to you.
Sincerely, awnw g,

/
MORTENSENBKGII NG, INC.
Iitorida C?Jf{@)r‘@?ﬂﬂfn};f@!ffou Ntz 308
~ . ' s,
Sy LY 0z
y w 92 )= ¢
& = Richard A. Mottensen, P.E.

MichaclH

Vice-Presidens- < President
. - .'. o \ \:\ .

P.E. License N6."63000,...* %‘b N P.E. License No. 34604

Mainfile/405/ (f;?f)g.(}.d(*&PROFe\\\\
Mgy

Attachments: Plates 1 and 2
Coring Results Table
Cote Photographs
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POMPANIC STREET
EXISTING PAVEMENT CORING RESULTS

CORE APPROXIMATE | APPROXIMATE APPR]?;{SI]I:A TE APPARENT BASE
LOCATION GENERAL LOCATION ASPHALT NO. ASPHALT THICKNESS TYPE*
THICKNESS (IN) LIFTS* (IN)
) CENTER OF e
PC-1 NORTHBOUND LANE 1-3/4 2 3-1/2 LIMEROCK
PC-2 CENTER OF 3 3 2 LIMEROCK

SOUTHBOUND LLANE

*BASED ON VISUAL OBSERVATIONS

405/08006.x1sx
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FLEXTBLE PAVEMENT DESIGN MANUAL

PUBLISHED BY
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT OFFICE
605 SUWANNEE STREET, M,S. 32
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0450

DOCUMENT NO. 625-010-002-g

MARCH 2008



D.2 BASIC EQUATION

The ESAL, required for pavement design purpcses can be
computed using the following equation:

y %
(AADT x T,, x D, x L, x E,;, ® 365)

1

ESAL, =

I\M Il

4

where:
ESAL, = Number of accumulated 18-kip Equivalent Single
Axle Loads in the design lane for the design period.
y = The year that the calculation is made for.
When y=1, all the variables apply to year 1.
Most of the variables are constant except AADT
which may change from year to year. Others may
change when changes in the system occur. Such
changes include parallel roads, shopping centers,
truck terminals, etc.
X = The Design Year.
AADT = Average Annual Daily Traffic.
T,, = Percent Heavy Trucks during a 24 hour
period. Trucks with 6 tires or more are
considered in the calculations.

D, = Directional Distribution Factor. Use 1.0 if
one way Lraffic is counted or 0.5 for two way
traffic. This value is not to be confused with
the Directional Factor use for planning capacity
computations.

L. = Lane Factor converts directional trucks to
the design lane trucks. Lane factors can be
adjusted to account for unique features known to
the designer such as roadways with designated
truck lanes. L, values can be determined from
Table D.Z2.

E,; = Equivalency factor which is the damage
caused by one average heavy truck measured in 18
kip Equivalent Single Axle Loads. These factors
will be periodically updated based on Weigh-In-
Motion (WIM) data. E;;values can be determined
from Table D.3.

Page D.5.0



TABLE D.2
LANE FACTORS (L) FOR DIFFERENT TYPES OF FACILITIES

Number of Lanes In One Direction

Total Two Lanes Three Lanes
AADT L L
4 000 0.94 0.82
8 000 0.88 0.76
12 000 0.85 0.72
16 000 0.82 0.70
20 000 0.81 0.68
30 000 0.77 0.65
40 000 0.75 0.63
50 000 0. 73 0.61
60 000 0.72 0.59
70 000 0.70 0.58
80 000 0.69 0.57
100 000 0.67 0.55
120 000 0.66 053
140 000 - 0, 52
160 000 - Q.51
200 000 - 0.49

The equation that best defines this Lane Factor (L)
information is:
I, = (1.567 - 0.0826 x Ln(One Way ARADT)
- 0.12368 = LV)

L, = Proportion of all one directional trucks in
the design lane.

IV = 0 if the number of lanes in one direction is
2. LV =1 if the number of lanes in one
direction is 3 or more.

In = Natural Logarithm.

Page D.6.0



Source - National Cooperative Highway Rescarch Program
Report 277, Portland Cement Concrete Pavement
Evaluation System (COPES), Transportation Research
Board, September 1986

TABLE D.3

EQUIVALENCY FACTORS E,, (E;) FOR DIFFERENT TYPES OF

FACILITIES
Flexible Rigid
Pavement Pavement
Freeways
Rural 1.05 1.60
Urban 0.90 1.27

Arterials and Collectors
Rural 0,96 1.35

Urban 0.89 1,22

Page D.7.0



ESAL,

100
150
200
250
300

000
000
000
000
000

2.90
3.10
3.25
3.37
3.47

2.66

2.84

2.98
3.10
3.19

RESILIENT MODULUS (Mp),

6

2.48
2.65
2.78
2.89
2.97

TABLE A.3A

REQUIRED STRUCTURAL NUMBER (SNg)
85% RELIABILITY (%R)
RESILIENT MODULUS (t4;) RANGE 4000 PSI TO 18000 PSI

7

2.33
2,50
2,62

8 9 10

2.22 2.12 2.03
2,37 2.27 2.18
2.49 2.38 2.28

2,72 2.58 2.47 2.37

2.8012.66

rert?

12.54 2.44

11

1.96
2.10
2.20
2.28
2.35

i2

1.89
2.03
2.13
2.21
2.28

(PST x 1000)

13

1.83
1.96
2.06
2.14
2.21

14

1.78
1.91
2.00
2.08
2.14

15

1.73
1.85
1.95
2.02
2.09

16

1.68
1.81
1.90
1.97
2.03

17

1.64
1.76
1.85
1.93
1.99

i8

1.60
1.72
1.81
1.88
1.94

350
400
450
500
600

000
000
000
000
000

3.56
3.64
3.71
3.717
3.89

3.27
3.35
3.41
3.47
3.58

3.05
3.12
3.18
3.24
3.34

2.8802.7372.61 2.51

2.94°2.79 2.67 2.56

3.00
3.05
3.14

2.85 2.72 2.61
2.90 2.77 2.66
2.99 2.85 2.74

2.42
2.47
2.52
2.56
2.64

2.34
2.39
2.44
2.48
2.55

2.26
2,32
2.36
2.40
2.48

2.20
2.25
2.29
2.34
2.41

2.14
2.19
2.23
2.27
2.34

2.09
2.14
2.18
2.22
2.29

2.04

2.09
2,13
2.17
2.23

1.99
2.04
2.08
2.12
2.18

700
800
900
000
500

000
000
000
000
000

3.98
4.07
4.14
4.21
4.48

3.67
3.75
3.82
3.88
4.14

3.42
3.50
3.56
3.63
3.87

3.23
3.30
3.36
3.42
3.65

3.06 2.93 2.81
3.13 2,99 2.88
3.19 3.05 2.93
3.25 3.11 2.98
3.47 3.32 3.19

2.1
2.1
2.83
2.88
3.08

2.62
2.68
2,73
2.78
2.98

2.54
2.60
2.65
2.70
2.88

2.47
2.53
2.58
2.62
2.80

2.40
2.46
2.51
2.55
2.73

2.35
2,40
2.45
2.49
2.66

2.290
2,34
2.39
2.43
2.60

2.24
2.29
2,34
2.38
2.54

000
500
000
500
000

000
000
000
000
000

4.68
4.83
4.96
5.07
5.17

4.33
4.47
4.60
4.70
4.80

4.05
4.19
4.31
4.42
4.51

3.83
3.97
4.08
4.18
4.27

3.64 3.48 3.35
3.78 3.61 3.47
3.89 3.72 3.58
3.98 3.81 3.67
4.07 3.90 3.75

3.23
3.35
3.45
3.54
3.61

3.12
3.24
3.34
3.42
3.50

3.03
3.14
3.24
3.32
3.39

2.94
3.05
3.15
3.23
3.30

2.86
2.97
3.06
3.14
3.21

2.79
2.90
2.99
3.07
3.13

2.73
2.83
2.92
2.99
3.06

2.67
2,77
2.86
2,93
2.99

500
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000

5.25
5.33
5.47
5.58
5.68

4.88
4.95
5.08
5.20
5.29

4.59
4.66
4.78
4.89
4.99

4.35
4.42
4.54
4,64
4.74

4.14 3.97 3.82
4.21 4.04 3.88
4.33 4.15 4.00
4,43 4.25 4.09
4.52 4.34 4.18

3.68
3.75
3.86
3.95
4.04

3.57
3.63
3.74
3.83
3.91

3.46
3.52
3.63
3.72
3.80

3.36
3.42
3.53
3.61
3.69

3.28
3.33
3.43
3.52
3.60

3.20
3.25
3.35
3.44
3.51

3.12
3.18
3.27
3.36
3.43

3.05
3.11
3.20
3.29
3.36

W 1o O e w N N

000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000

5.77
5.86
6.18
6.42
6.60

5.38
5.46
5.717
5.99
6.17

5.07
5.15
5.45
5.67
5.84

4.82
4.89
5.18
5.39
5.5

4.60 4.42 4,26
4.68 4.49 4.33
4.96 4.77 4.60
5.17 4.97 4.80
5.33 5.13 4.96

4.11
4.18
4.45
4.64
4.80

3.99
4.05
4.31
4.51
4.66

3.87
3.%4
4.19
4.38
4.53

3.76
3.83
4.08
4.27
4.42

3.67
3.73
3.98
4.16
4.31

3.58
3.64
3.89
4.07
4.21

3.50
3.56
3.80
3.98
4.12

3.42
3.48
3.72
3.90
4.04

000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000

6.76
6.89
7.01
7.11
7.21

6.32
6.45
6.56
6.66
6.75

5.98
6.10

5.70
5.82
5.93
6.02
6.10

5.47 5.26 5.09
5.58 5.38 5.20
5.68 5.48 5.30
5,78 5,57 5.38
5.86 5.65 5.46

4.93
5.04
5.13
5.22
5,30

4.79
4.89
4.99
5.07
5.15

4.66
4.76
4.86
4.94
5.02

4.54
4.64
4.74
4.82
4.89

4.43
4.54
4.63
4.71
4.78

4.33
4.43
4.52
4,60
4.68

4.24
4.34
4.43
4,51
4.58

4.15
4.25
4.34
4.42
4.49

000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000

7.37
7.52
7.64
7.75
7.86

6.91
7.05
7.17
7.27
7.37

6.25
6.38
6.49

6.00 5.79 5.60
6.12 5.91 5.72
6.23 6.01 5.82
6.33 6.11 5,91
6.42 6.19 6.00

5.43
5.55
5.65
5,74
5.82

Page A.9.0

5.28
5.40
5.50
5.59
5.67

5.15
5.26
5.36
5.45
5.52

5.02
5.13
5.23
5.32
5.40

4.91
5.02
5.11
5.20
5.28

4.80
4.91
5.01
5.09
5.17

4.71
4.81
4.91
4.99
5,07

4.61
4.72
4,81
4.90
4.97



PASCO COUNTY

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE (LDC)
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Urban Rural
Pavement Pavement
Street Type Width/Lanes | Width/Lanes
4 with parking on one side 2712 2812
4 with parking on both sides 34/2 36/2
5 without parking 14/1 N/A

In general, pavement widths for rural streets shall be one (1) foot
wider to allow for edge protection.

MRS accessways shall consist of a twelve (12) foot paved cross
section with 1.5 feet of stabilized shoulders. This exception only
applies where interconnection is not required. LFLD accessways
shall consist of twelve (12) foot paved or unpaved stabilized sections
with 1.5 feet of stabilized shoulders.

All accessways in excess of 500 feet shall provide a 10' X 38' turnout.
The exact location of the turnout shall be determined by the Fire
Marshal or designee. Additional turnouts may be required by the Fire
Marshal or designee. (Figure 901.6.A: Accessway with Turnout)

Parking lanes shall be a minimum of eight (8) feet in width on Type 1B
streets and a minimum of seven (7) feet in width on Types 2, 3, and 4
streets. On-street parking is not allowed on a Type 1A street, unless
an alternative standard is approved in accordance with this Code,
Section 407.5.

3. Pavement Cross-Slope. If approved by the County Engineer, the
selection of pavement cross-slope may be a compromise between
meeting the drainage requirements and providing for smooth vehicle
operation.

The recommended pavement cross-slope for a crowned pavement is
0.02 feet per foot. The pavement cross-slope shall not be less than
0.015 foot per foot or greater than 0.04 feet per foof. The change in
cross-slope between adjacent through-travel lanes shall not exceed
0.04 feet per foot.

Inverted crown may only be used for Type 5 streets.

Where inverted crown is used, the centerline of the invert shall contain
a minimum two (2) foot modified valley gutter.

4, Pavement Structure and Road Design. The pavement structure
required shall be based on the street classification and the number of
lots proposed, cumulative with the number of lots that can reasonably
be anticipated to use the strest.
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The pavement structure required shall be based on a structural
number obtained by multiplying the structural layer coefficient by the
thickness of each type of material, then adding the resultant in
accordance with the FDOT, Flexible Pavement Design Manual. Each
layer shall adhere to the minimum thickness required by the FDOT.

The minimum pavement structure required for residential subdivisions
(Note: this does not include Limited Family Lot Divisions) and for
subdivision collectors, shall be as follows:

Number of Proposed Structural
Land Use Classification Lots Number
AG (Agricultural) Less than 16 2.04
AG (Agricultural) 16 or greater 2.34
AGIR (Agricultural/Rural) Less than 16 2.04
AGIR (Agricultural/Rural) 16 or greater 2.34
RES-1 (Residential - 1 du/ga) | Less than or equal to 10 2.04
RES-1 (Residential - 1 du/ga) | Greater than 10 2.34
RES-3 (Residential - 3 du/ga) | N/A 2.34

Where minimum structural numbers of 2.04 or 2.34 are required, the
pavement structure shall contain a minimum of one and one-half (1%)
inch of Type SP asphaltic-concrete surface course.

Where a subdivision collector is required, a pavement design shall be
submitted with the construction plans to determine the minimum
pavement structure required. However, in no case, shall a structural
number less than 3.5 with a minimum of three (3) inches of Type SP
asphaltic-concrete surface course be provided.

Construction of a subdivision collector may be completed in stages
with 2% inches of SP 12.5 or S-1 asphaltic-concrete surface course
along with the required pavement markings installed at the time of the
initial construction and % inches of SP 9.5 or S-3 asphaltic-concrete
surface course installed along with any required thermoplastic stripes,
prior to release of the assurance of maintenance of improvements
surety.

Where a connection is made to a street functionally classified as a
Major County Road, then the minimum structural number required
within the right-of-way of the functionally classified street shall be
based on a minimum pavement design, but in no case less than:

a. Major Collector: 3.70 with a minimum of three (3) inches of
Type SP asphaltic-concrete surface course.
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b. Arterial: 4.00 with a minimum of three (3) inches of Type SP
asphaltic-concrete surface course.

A minimum structural number of 4.00 is required on local, major
collector, and subdivision collector roadways if heavy vehicles are ten
(10) percent or more of the total daily driveway trips.

For commercial and industrial subdivisions, a pavement design shall
be submitted with the construction plans to determine the minimum
pavement structure required. However, in no case shall a structural
number less than 3.5 (with a minimum of three {3] inches of Type S
asphaltic-concrete surface course) be allowed.

For all roads below the stabilized subgrade, a minimum of two (2) feet
of select material consisting of A-3 (SP) soil and/or A-2-4 with a
maximum fifteen (15) percent passing number 200 sieve, shall be
provided. The project engineer responsible for the project shall certify
to the County Engineer that the select material meets these standards
prior to installation of the base. Certification shall strictly comply with
the subgrade certification form available in the Engineering Services
Department's A Procedural Guide for the Preparation of Assurances
of Completion and Maintenance.

For major collector, arterial, and subdivision collector roads, a
minimum of twelve (12) inch stabilized subgrade (Type B) LBR 40
minimum shall be provided under all bases except for soil cement,
which shall be constructed on a stable, nonyielding subgrade of
LBR 20. The layer coefficient for LBR 20 shall be 0.04 and shall be
limited to a maximum depth of twelve (12) inches.

The minimum separation between the bottom of the base to the
design seasonal high water table (SHWT) shall be no less than two
(2) feet where a limerock base is provided. Where soil cement,
ABC-3 asphaltic concrete, or crushed concrete base material is used,
the minimum separation between the bottom of the base to the design
SHWT shall be no less than one (1) foot.

Design SHWT is the elevation to which the ground or surface water
can be expected to rise due to the worst wet season within a ten
(10) year period. The project engineer shall make a recommendation
as to the SHWT elevation based on the assessment of historical
records or other available data. This recommendation shall be
reviewed for approval by the County Engineer or designee.

When required, either by the geotechnical report or as determined by
the County Engineer, underdrains shall consist of aggregate, pipe,
and filter fabric as indicated in the FDOT Index Drawing No. 286 and
as referenced in any other FDOT index drawings and standard
specifications. Underdrain inverts shall be located a minimum of two
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